

April 18, 2019

To: Local Lodge Presidents, Recording Secretaries and Local Committee Chairpersons and Committees affiliated with District Lodge 141

Dear Sisters and Brothers:

The 2019 District Lodge 141 Local Committee Chairperson's Conference will be held September 24th through 26th, 2019 at Tropicana Las Vegas located at 3801 S. Las Vegas Blvd., Las Vegas, Nevada 89109. We negotiated a reduced rate of \$159.00 per night plus tax, for arrival on Tuesday September 24th, and departure anytime on Friday September 27th. This rate includes the resort fee, which gives guests access to the fitness center and pool, 2 bottles of water, and other discounts on site. Registration will be open from 3pm to 6pm on Tuesday and again on Wednesday morning from 8am to 9am.

The cut-off date for reduced rate reservations is Wednesday August 21, 2019. Reservations can be made using this link <u>https://book.passkey.com/go/IAMAWDistrict141</u>

Instructions for registration are available on the District 141 website at iam141.org/2019-iam141-committee-conference/

Local Lodges are required to submit all attendee information using this link <u>https://iam141.org/2019-iam141-committee-conference-delegate-submission-form/</u>

Please ensure this information is submitted no later than July 19, 2019. Attendees will be contacted directly via the email addresses provided by the Local Lodges.

The registration fee to attend the conference is \$75. Registration can be pre-paid via the link <u>https://www.eventbrite.com/e/2019-iam141-committee-conference-tickets-60476735544</u>. Expenses and lost time incurred by local representatives must be borne by the Local Lodge.

On behalf of the entire District Lodge 141 Executive Board, I send our best wishes and look forward to seeing you at the conference. If you have any questions please contact my office at 847-640-2222.

Fraternally,

Michael G. Klemm President & Directing General Chairman IAMAW District Lodge 141

cc: District 141 Executive Board